lower market yields and accelerating pay-downs and
prepayments of certain investments.

 For our corporate debt, we monitor market
interest rates and evaluate refinancing opportunities
as maturity dates approach. To mitigate this risk, we
ladder the maturity dates of our debt. For our
noncumulative perpetual preferred stock, we monitor
market dividend rates and evaluate opportunities to
redeem or refinance on or after specified dates. For
further detail regarding our debt and our preferred
stock, see Note 13 of the consolidated financial

Market Risk

   2021 Annual Report   158

statements and the Capital Resources and Liquidity
section of this Item.

Our assessment of interest rate risk includes
assumptions (based upon historical market experience
and our experience) that reflect the effect of changing
interest rates on the prepayment, leverage or option
features of instruments, where applicable. The
preceding assumptions relate primarily to callable
municipal and corporate bonds, mortgage-backed
securities and municipal housing bonds. Additionally,
the calculations include assumptions regarding the
renewal of property and casualty products. As of
December 31, 2021, the fixed income portfolio duration
was 4.20 compared to 5.02 as of December 31, 2020.

Interest rate shock analysis (1)

As of December 31, 2021
($ in millions) Fair Value of invested assets
-100 bps change $ 1,625
+100 bps change  (1,638)
+200 bps change  (3,215)
(1) Represents an immediate, parallel increase or decrease

based on information and assumptions used in the
duration calculations and market interest rates as of
December 31, 2021.

To the extent that conditions differ from the
assumptions we used in these calculations, duration
and rate shock measures could be significantly
impacted. Additionally, our calculations assume the
current relationship between short-term and long-term
interest rates (the term structure of interest rates) will
remain constant over time. As a result, these
calculations may not fully capture the effect of non-
parallel changes in the term structure of interest rates
or large changes in interest rates.

Credit spread risk is the risk that we will incur a
loss due to adverse changes in credit spreads